

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

DR. DOROTHY NAIRNE, REV. CLEE  
EARNEST LOWE, DR. ALICE  
WASHINGTON, STEVEN HARRIS, BLACK  
VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY BUILDING  
INSTITUTE, and THE LOUISIANA STATE  
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

R. KYLE ARDOIN, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of State of Louisiana,

*Defendant.*

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:22-cv-00178  
SDD-SDJ

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Established Standing. .... 1

    A. Each individual plaintiff established standing. .... 1

    B. The Louisiana NAACP established associational standing. .... 2

    C. Both organizational plaintiffs established organizational standing..... 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Established *Gingles* I..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps satisfy *Gingles* I. .... 7

    B. Defendants’ experts failed to show that race predominated the drawing Plaintiffs’ illustrative maps and that the maps fail to meet compactness and other traditional redistricting criteria. .... 10

III. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Established *Gingles* II and III..... 20

    A. The trial record confirms voting in Louisiana is racially polarized. .... 20

    B. Evidence from Defendants’ expert Dr. Lewis is either irrelevant or supports Plaintiffs’ vote dilution claims. .... 23

IV. Plaintiffs’ Proof at Trial Established a Section 2 Violation under the Totality of the Circumstances..... 25

    A. Senate Factor 1 ..... 26

    B. Senate Factor 2 ..... 27

    C. Senate Factor 3 ..... 30

    D. Senate Factor 5 ..... 31

    E. Senate Factor 6 ..... 35

    F. Senate Factor 7 ..... 36

    G. Senate Factor 8 ..... 36

    H. Senate Factor 9 ..... 38

V. Evidence Proffered at Trial Justified Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedies. .... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Milligan*,  
599 U.S. 1 (2023) ..... *passim*

*Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 2023 WL 5674599 (N.D. Ga. July 17, 2023)..... 13

*Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 2023 WL 7037537 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023)..... 21

*Bartlett v. Strickland*,  
556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... 25

*Bush v. Vera*,  
517 U.S. 952 (1996) ..... 8

*Chisom v. Edwards*,  
690 F.Supp. 1524 (E.D. La. 1998) ..... 26

*Clarke v. City of Cincinnati*,  
40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 24

*Consumer Data Indus. Association v. Texas*,  
No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 4

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 12, 19

*East Jefferson Coalition for Leadership & Development v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 21

*Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)..... 21

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chemical Co.*,  
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 4

*Gaffney v. Cummings*,  
412 U.S. 735 (1973) ..... 15

*General Electric Co. v. Joiner*,  
522 U.S. 136 (1997) ..... 13

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 1

*Hall v. Louisiana*,  
974 F.Supp.2d 978 (M.D. La. 2013) ..... 1

*Hancock County Board of Supervisors v. Ruhr*,  
487 F.App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 4

*Harding v. County of Dallas*,  
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 1, 3

*Harding v. Edwards*,  
484 F.Supp.3d 299 (M.D. La. 2020) ..... 5

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 5, 7

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 2

*Karcher v. Daggett*,  
462 U.S. 725 (1983) ..... 15

*Kirkpatrick v. Preisler*,  
394 U.S. 526 (1969) ..... 15

*Kumar v. Independent School District*,  
476 F.Supp.3d 439 (2020)..... 10

*Louisiana State Conference of the NAACP v. Louisiana*,  
490 F.Supp.3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020) ..... 1

*League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... 10, 11

*Lopez v. Abbott*,  
339 F.Supp.3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018) ..... 21, 23, 27

*Magnolia Bar Association, Inc. v. Lee*,  
994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 21

*Major v. Treen*,  
574 F.Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983) ..... 26

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..... 10

*Morris v. City of Houston*,  
894 F.Supp. 1062 (S.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 24

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
581 U.S. 486 (2017) ..... 39

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 7

*Patino v. City of Pasadena*,  
230 F.Supp.3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 20, 21

*Robinson v. Ardoin*,  
605 F.Supp.3d 759 (M.D. La. 2023)..... 8, 17, 26, 39

*Robinson v. Ardoin*,  
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 23

*Teague v. Attala County*,  
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 28

*Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal*,  
74 F.Supp.3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017)..... 26

*Texas State League of United Latin American Citizens v. Elfant*,  
52 F.4th 248, 255 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 5

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... *passim*

*United States v. Village of Port Chester*,  
704 F.Supp.2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 20

*Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego*,  
872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 21

*Wisconsin v. City of New York*,  
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 15

*Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration*,  
361 F.Supp.3d 1296 (M.D. Ga. 2018)..... 40

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 702(a) ..... 12, 19
